

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TRILOGY PORTFOLIO COMPANY, LLC and
RELATIVE VALUE-LONG/SHORT DEBT
PORTFOLIO, A SERIES OF UNDERLYING
FUNDS TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and
CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO.,
INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1: 14-cv-07091-JSR

Oral Argument Requested

FREDERICK BARTON DANNER, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and
CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO.,
INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1: 14-cv-07973-JSR

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN
SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6516
Telephone: (212) 833-1100
Fax: (212) 833-1250

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 492-0020

Attorneys for Caesars Entertainment Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. CEC Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ TIA Claims	1
A. The Guarantee Is Not an “Indenture Security” Under the TIA	2
B. The Guarantee is Not a “Core Term”	6
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Show Standing or Damages Under the TIA	8
II. CEC is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims	10
A. The Guarantee Is Not a “Security” Under the Indenture	10
B. The August Transaction Was Not an Improper Partial Redemption	12
C. The August Transaction Did Not Violate Section 902 of the 2006 Indenture	13
III. CEC Remains Entitled to Judgment on the Claims for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banco de la República de Colombia v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 10 Civ. 536 (AKH), 2013 WL 3871419 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2013).....	4
<i>Bluebird Partners L.P. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 970 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Coan v. Bell Atl. Sys. Leasing Int’l, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 929 (D. Conn. 1990).....	3
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) (Rakoff, J.).....	16
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Group Jamaica Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10517, 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999).....	5
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987).....	4
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	16
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2014). (CEC Br. ; <i>see also</i> CEC Opp. .).....	2, 5, 8
<i>MeehanCombs Global Credit Opps. Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 507, 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Royal Park Investments SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, NA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 587, 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>T.M. Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. LLC</i> , 543 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11

	Page(s)
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	3
<i>UPIC & Co. v. Kinder-Care Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6
<i>Whitebox Convertible Arbitrage Partners, L.P. v. World Airways, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1350, 2006 WL 358270 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2006).....	13
<i>YRC Worldwide Inc. v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2106, 2010 WL 2680336 (D. Kan. July. 1, 2010).....	6, 7
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77www(b)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 527, 590 (1991)	15

Caesars Entertainment Corporation (“CEC”) submits this memorandum of law in further support of its motion for summary judgment. CEC incorporates by reference its moving and reply memoranda in support of its motions for summary judgment in *BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entertainment Corp.*, No. 15 Civ. 1561 (S.D.N.Y.), *UMB Bank, N.A. v. Caesars Entertainment Corp.*, No. 15 Civ. 4634 (S.D.N.Y.), and *Wilmington Trust N.A. v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.*, No. 15 Civ. 8280 (S.D.N.Y.). Capitalized terms used herein have the same meaning as in CEC’s motion for summary judgment (“CEC Br.”) and in its opposition to Plaintiffs’ motions for summary judgment (“CEC Opp.”).
